		— 10 <i>-2</i> 6	-1998			
	M PTO-1594 7. 6-93) . REC		Surio cione presidenti si si ciono	ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
	B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				Tatelle and Trademark Office	
,	Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ ▼			▼	▼ ▼	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of P	— 10085	)8228		nal documents or convithereof	
	Name of conveying party (ies):	CDC.				
1.	Helix Software Company, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):  Name: Networks Associates, Inc  Internal Address:  Street Address: 3965 Freedom Circle  City: Santa Clara  State: CA  ZIP: 95054				
	JOD IN/LA					
•	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Asso					
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limit					
	Corporation-State Georgia					
	□ Other					
		1		nship:		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	□ Association				
				p		
3.	. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership			
	<del></del>		1 *	-	Delaware	
	☐ Assignment		☐ Other		·	
	· -	ge of Name	If assignment is not o	lomiciled i	the United States, a domestic	
	□ Other	· •	representative design	ation is atta	ached:   Yes No	
	Execution Date: <u>December 2</u>	4. 1997			es attached?   Yes No	
			``		·	
4.	Application number(s) or patent num	ber(s):				
	A Trademont Application No (a)		D. Trodomor	le Danista	ation No (a)	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademar	k Registi	ation ino.(s)	
			1,781,	156 1,8	383,340	
		Additional numbers attached	1? □ Yes 💢 No	<u> </u>		
5	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:					
			6. Total number of application and registrations involved: 2			
	-		registrations	invoivea:	<u>2</u>	
	Name: John L. Slafsky					
	Internal Address: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.4	1) \$65.00	
			Enclosed			
			,			
	Street Address: 650 Page Mill Road				harged to deposit account	
	Street Address: 630 Page Will Road		If insufficient funds	charge to	:	
-			8. Deposit accor	unt numb	er:	
	City: Palo Alto State: CA	ZIP: <u>94304-1050</u>	23-2415 A	Attn: 189	74-900	
/1998		1	(Attach duplicate	e copy of th	nis page if paying by deposit account.)	
:482	<u>A0.00 09</u> 25.00 0P	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
	Statement and signature.	7				
	To the best of my knowledge and beli-	ef, the foregoing informat	tion is true and correc	t and any	attached copy is a true copy of the	
	original document.	N - A - M	. 1			
	John L. Slafsky	Destan d	tlelm	-	10/5/98	
	Name of Person Signing Signature Date					
		per of pages including cover she	eet, attachments, and docur	nent· 4		
	10mi Imme	P-D more only voice bill	,			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

# State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"HELIX SOFTWARE COMPANY, INC.", A GEORGIA CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
1997, AT 1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2306741 8100M

971447735

**AUTHENTICATION:** 

8836688

DATE:

12-29-97

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

#### **MERGING**

HELIX SOFTWARE COMPANY, INC.

### INTO

## NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Networks Associates, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware.

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That this corporation was incorporated on the 14th day of August, 1992, pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law.

SECOND: That this corporation owns all the outstanding shares of stock of Helix Software Company, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the 19th day of June, 1990, pursuant to the Georgia Business Corporations Code.

THIRD: Code Section 14-2-1104 of the Georgia Business Corporation Code authorizes the merger of an at least 90% owned Georgia subsidiary into its foreign parent corporation.

FOURTH: That this corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by unanimous written consent on the 23rd day of December, 1997, determined to and did merge into itself Helix Software Company, Inc.

::ODMAPCDOCSSQL247716 [V]

RESOLVED, that Networks Associates, Inc. merge, and it hereby does merge into itself Helix Software Company, Inc. and assumes all its obligations;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the merger shall be effective upon the date of filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware and the Secretary of the State of Georgia; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the proper officer of this corporation be and he or she is hereby directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the State of Delaware and Articles of Merger in the State of Georgia setting forth a copy of the resolutions to merge Helix Software Company, Inc. and assume its liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the applicable Secretary of State and to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in anyway necessary or proper to effect such merger.

FIFTH: Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended and terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of Networks Associates, Inc. at any time prior to the date of filing the merger with the Delaware Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Networks Associates, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Prabhat K. Goyal, its Chief Financial Officer this 23 day of December, 1997.

NETWORKS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Chief Financial Officer

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

Box POST REG NO FEE Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks October 5, 1998 Page 2

address all communications regarding the registration and the Application for Correction to:

Andrew P. Bridges
John L. Slafsky
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304-1050
Telephone: (650) 493-9300

I would appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the attached Application for Correction and the certified copy of the original Certificate of Registration for Registration No. 1,883,340 by stamping the enclosed postcard with the date received and returning it to me.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

**Professional Corporation** 

John L. Slafsky

**Enclosures** 

cc:

Andrew P. Bridges (w/encls.)

Sharon L. Schor (w/o encls.)

In re Trademark Registration:

Registrant: Networks Associates, Inc. (formerly Helix Software Co., Inc.)

Registration No.: 1,883,340

Registration Date: March 14, 1995

Trademark: DISCOVER

Attorney Docket No.: 18974-TM1128

## **APPLICATION FOR CORRECTION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 2.175**

BOX POST REG FEE Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please note that, with respect to the above-identified registration, the printed Certificate of Registration lists the incorrect state of incorporation for the original Applicant. Registrant respectfully requests that its registration be amended, pursuant to TMEP § 1201.02(c), to correct the mistake in the manner in which the state of incorporation of the Applicant was set out in the application. The original Applicant, apparently due to clerical error, listed its state of incorporation in the application as "New York" rather than "Georgia."

This error occurred apparently as the result of a mistake made in good faith. The original applicant mistakenly executed the trademark application stating that its state of incorporation was

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER

37 C.F.R. \$1.8(a)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on:

Claire De Long
Print Name

Claire De Long
Signature

10/5/98
Date

New York, rather than Georgia, its actual state of incorporation. An error such as this one is considered a correctable error for which amendment is appropriate. See TMEP § 1201.02(c). Correction to the certificate of registration would not materially alter the registration and would not require republication of the mark.

It is respectfully requested that a Certificate of Correction be issued reflecting the original Applicant's correct state of incorporation, Georgia. For this purpose, a certified copy of the Certificate of Registration is attached. Also enclosed is a filing fee in the amount \$100.00 for this correction. If this fee is incorrect or insufficient, please charge/credit Deposit Account No. 23-2415, Attn: 18974-TM1128. Please include Attorney Docket No. 18974-TM1128 on all future communications regarding the registration to the current registrant's attorneys at the following address:

Andrew P. Bridges
John L. Slafsky
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050
Telephone: (650) 493-9300

Please note that the original applicant, Helix Software Company, Inc., merged with and into the Registrant, Networks Associates, Inc. on December 24, 1997. A copy of the documentation evidencing this merger, which was previously forwarded to the Assignment Branch, is enclosed for reference purposes only.

Respectfully submitted,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI Professional Corporation

18m -0

John Ł. Slafsky

Date: \_\_\_\_00T\_05\_1998\_\_\_\_, 199

Attachments:

Certificate of Registration - Registration No.: 1,883,340

Request for Recordation of Merger (for reference purposes only)

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951392;1

Registrant:

Networks Associates, Inc. (formerly Helix Software Co., Inc.)

Registration No.:

1,883,340

Registration Date:

March 14, 1995

Trademark:

DISCOVER

## DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION OF CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

I, Prabhat Goyal, declare:

I am Chief Financial Officer of Networks Associates, Inc., the current Registrant, and am authorized to execute this declaration on behalf of said corporation.

With respect to the registration identified above, Registrant notes that the printed Certificate of Registration lists an incorrect state of incorporation for the original Applicant. The correct state of incorporation of the original Applicant, as demonstrated by the attached records of the Georgia Secretary of State, is Georgia. The original Applicant, apparently due to clerical error, listed its state of incorporation in the application as "New York" instead of "Georgia."

The original applicant, Helix Software Company, Inc., merged with Networks Associates, Inc. on December 24, 1997. Networks Associates, Inc. is the surviving entity. Helix Software Company Inc., no longer exists.

Registrant respectfully requests that the registration be amended, pursuant to TMEP § 1201.02(c), to correct the mistake in the manner in which the state of incorporation of the Applicant was set out in the application.

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951415;1

,-

Because the original Applicant was "in fact the owner of the mark, but there [was] a mistake in the

manner in which the [state of incorporation] of the applicant [was] set out in the application, this mistake

may be corrected by amendment." TMEP § 1201.02(c).

There is no reason to believe that this mistake was not made in good faith. Furthermore, this

mistake does not involve such changes as would require republication of the mark. In view of these facts,

Registrant respectfully requests that a Certificate of Correction be issued reflecting "Georgia" as the state

of incorporation of the original Applicant.

All statements made herein are of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on

information and belief are believed to be true; and further these statements are made with the

knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment,

or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false

statements may jeopardize the validity of the document and any registration resulting therefrom.

Date: Sept. 28, 1998

By: Networks Associates Inc.

Name:

Prabhat Goval

Chief Financial Officer

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951415;1



# THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

**September 18, 1998** 

THE ATTACHED U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 1,883,340 IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE WHICH REGISTRATION IS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

REGISTERED FOR A TERM OF 10 YEARS FROM March 14, 1995 SAID RECORDS SHOW TITLE TO BE IN: Registrant



By Authority of the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

L. Edeller

L. EDELEN

Certifying Officer TRADEMARK

REEL: 1803 FRAME: 05

Int. Cl.: 9

Prior U.S. Cl.: 38

# United States Patent and Trademark Office Registered Mar. 14, 1995

# TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

## **DISCOVER**

HELIX SOFTWARE CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORPORATION)
47-09 30TH STREET
LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101

FIRST USE 8-0-1990; IN COMMERCE 8-0-1990.

SER. NO. 74-212,616, FILED 10-9-1991.

FOR: COMPUTER UTILITY PROGRAM, IN CLASS 9 (U.S. CL. 38).

IRENE D. WILLIAMS, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

## Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati

650 PAGE MILL ROAD PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1050 TELEPHONE 650-493-9300 FACSIMILE 650-493-6811 WWW.WSGR.COM

JOHN ARNOT WILSON RETIRED

# FOR REFERENCE ONL'

**Box POST REG NO FEE** Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Re:

Mark:

**DISCOVER AND DESIGN** 

Registrant:

Networks Associates, Inc. (formerly Helix

Software Co., Inc.)

Registration No.:

1,781,156

**Registration Date:** 

July 13, 1993

Docket No.:

18974-TM1127

#### Dear Assistant Commissioner:

Enclosed for immediate processing is an Application for Correction Under 37 C.F.R. § 2.175 for the registration listed above.

Please include our attorney reference number 18974-TM1127 on all future communications regarding this registration and the enclosed Application for Correction and

#### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.8(a)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on:

**Print Name** 

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951425;1

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati

Box POST REG NO FEE Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks October 5, 1998 Page 2

address all communications regarding the registration and the Application for Correction to:

Andrew P. Bridges
John L. Slafsky
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304-1050
Telephone: (650) 493-9300

I would appreciate your acknowledging receipt of the attached Application for Correction and the certified copy of the original Certificate of Registration for Registration No. 1,781,156 by stamping the enclosed postcard with the date received and returning it to me.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

**Professional Corporation** 

John L. Slafsky

**Enclosures** 

cc: Andrew P. Bridges (w/encls.)

Sharon L. Schor (w/o encls.)

In re Trademark Registration:

Registrant: Networks Associates, Inc. (formerly Helix Software Co., Inc.)

Registration No.: 1,781,156

Registration Date: July 13, 1993

Trademark: DISCOVER AND DESIGN

Attorney Docket No.: 18974-TM1127

## **APPLICATION FOR CORRECTION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 2.175**

BOX POST REG FEE Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

## Dear Sir or Madam:

Please note that, with respect to the above-identified registration, the printed Certificate of Registration lists the incorrect state of incorporation for the original Applicant. Registrant respectfully requests that its registration be amended, pursuant to TMEP § 1201.02(c), to correct the mistake in the manner in which the state of incorporation of the Applicant was set out in the application. The original Applicant, apparently due to clerical error, listed its state of incorporation in the application as "New York" rather than "Georgia."

This error occurred apparently as the result of a mistake made in good faith. The original

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER				
37 C.F.R. §1.8(a)				
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, on:				
Claire De Long	10/5/98			
Print Name	Date of Deposit			
	Date of Deposit			
Coorie De Fore	10/-100			
Signature	70/3/76 Date			
Signature	Date			
_				

applicant mistakenly executed the trademark application stating that its state of incorporation was New York, rather than Georgia, its actual state of incorporation. An error such as this one is considered a correctable error for which amendment is appropriate. See TMEP § 1201.02(c). Correction to the certificate of registration would not materially alter the registration and would not require republication of the mark.

It is respectfully requested that a Certificate of Correction be issued reflecting the original Applicant's correct state of incorporation, Georgia. For this purpose, a certified copy of the Certificate of Registration is attached. Also enclosed is a filing fee in the amount \$100.00 for this correction. If this fee is incorrect or insufficient, please charge/credit Deposit Account No. 23-2415, Attn: 18974-TM1127. Please include Attorney Docket No. 18974-TM1127 on all future communications regarding the registration to the current registrant's attorneys at the following address:

Andrew P. Bridges
John L. Slafsky
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050
Telephone: (650) 493-9300

Please note that the original applicant, Helix Software Company, Inc., merged with and into the Registrant, Networks Associates, Inc. on December 24, 1997. A copy of the documentation evidencing this merger, which was previously forwarded to the Assignment Branch, is enclosed for reference purposes only.

Respectfully submitted,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI

**Professional Corporation** 

John L. Slafsky

Date: 007 0 7 1998 1998

Attachments:

Certificate of Registration - Registration No.: 1,781,156

Request for Recordation of Merger (for reference purposes only)

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951394;1

Registrant:

Networks Associates, Inc. (formerly Helix Software Co., Inc.)

Registration No.:

1,781,156

Registration Date:

July 13, 1993

Trademark:

DISCOVER AND DESIGN

# DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION OF CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

I, Prabhat Goyal, declare:

I am Chief Financial Officer of Networks Associates, Inc., the current Registrant, and am authorized to execute this declaration on behalf of said corporation.

With respect to the registration identified above, Registrant notes that the printed Certificate of Registration lists an incorrect state of incorporation for the original Applicant. The correct state of incorporation of the original Applicant, as demonstrated by the attached records of the Georgia Secretary of State, is Georgia. The original Applicant, apparently due to clerical error, listed its state of incorporation in the application as "New York" instead of "Georgia."

The original applicant, Helix Software Company, Inc., merged with Networks Associates, Inc. on December 24, 1997. Networks Associates, Inc. is the surviving entity. Helix Software Company Inc., no longer exists.

Registrant respectfully requests that the registration be amended, pursuant to TMEP § 1201.02(c), to correct the mistake in the manner in which the state of incorporation of the Applicant was set out in the application.

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951412;1

Because the original Applicant was "in fact the owner of the mark, but there [was] a mistake in the manner in which the [state of incorporation] of the applicant [was] set out in the application, this mistake may be corrected by amendment." TMEP § 1201.02(c).

There is no reason to believe that this mistake was not made in good faith. Furthermore, this mistake does not involve such changes as would require republication of the mark. In view of these facts, Registrant respectfully requests that a Certificate of Correction be issued reflecting "Georgia" as the state of incorporation of the original Applicant.

All statements made herein are of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the document and any registration resulting therefrom.

Date: Sept. 28, 1998

Bv: Networks Associates ∕Inc

Prabhat Goyal

Chief Financial Officer

SS2::ODMA\MHODMA\PALib1;951412;1



## THE DONALD STAYERS OF A MODERICA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE: PRESENTS: SHALL COME:

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

**September 18, 1998** 

THE ATTACHED U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION 1,781,156 IS CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE REGISTRATION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE WHICH REGISTRATION IS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

REGISTERED FOR A TERM OF 10 YEARS FROM July 13, 1993 SAID RECORDS SHOW TITLE TO BE IN: Registrant



By Authority of the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

L. EDELEN

Certifying Office ADEMARK

L. Edelen

REEL: 1803 FRAME: 0963

Int. Cl.: 9

Prior U.S. Cl.: 38

# United States Patent and Trademark Office Reg. No. 1,781,156 Registered July 13, 1993

## TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER



HELIX SOFTWARE CO., INC. (NEW YORK CORPORATION)
47-09 30TH STREET
LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101

FOR: COMPUTER SOFTWARE ON DIS-KETTES FOR MAPPING INTERNAL CON-FIGURATIONS FOR PERSONAL COMPUTERS, IN CLASS 9 (U.S. CL. 38). FIRST USE 8-0-1990; IN COMMERCE 8-0-1990.

SER. NO. 74-212,573, FILED 10-9-1991.

IRENE D. WILLIAMS, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 1803 FRAME: 0964

**RECORDED: 10/13/1998**